
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bailey, Bentley (Vice-chair), Campsall, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in The Preston 
Room - Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 20th June 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

12th June 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20th May 2019.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 47

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

48 - 67

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 10th May 2019 to 7th June 2019 is attached.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee - 23rd May 2019
Published - 5th June 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
23RD MAY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Howe, Lowe, Murphy, Ranson and 
Tassell

Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Senior Planning Officer (SH)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bailey, Savage, Snartt and Tillotson

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

2. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosure was made:

(i) by Councillor Forrest – a personal interest in application P/18/2485/2 as the 
applicant was known to her in a personal capacity; however, she had not 
discussed the application with him and retained an open mind.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out an application for 
planning permission, was submitted (item 1 in the appendix to the agenda filed with 
these minutes).  

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicant attended the meeting and expressed their views:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee - 23rd May 2019
Published - 5th June 2019

(i) Mr A. Griffiths (objector) and Mr B. Green (applicant) in respect of 
application P/18/2485/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed her 
views:

(i) Councillor Hunt, also speaking on behalf of Councillor Shepherd, in respect 
of application P/18/2485/2.

RESOLVED that, in respect of application P/18/2485/2 (Mr and Mrs B. Green, 30 
Leicester Road, Quorn), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to an additional informative note stating that it would be desirable 
for the Juliet balcony to the first floor bathroom to be obscure glazed in the interests of 
protecting privacy.

5. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
15th April 2019 to 10th May 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 4



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 20th June 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/17/2070/2 Sunrise Poultry Farms Ltd
Land on the West Side
Rempstone Road
Hoton
Leicestershire

Construction of 2 no. free range 
egg laying units and 1 no. 
worker's dwelling (Accompanied 
by Environmental Impact 
Statement)

Grant Conditionally 6

2 P/19/0574/2 Russo & France
59 Ashleigh Drive
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 3HN

Two storey extensions and 
alterations to dwelling and 
conversion into 5 studio flats 
(Class C3)

Grant Conditionally 31

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1 

Application Reference Number P/17/2070/2

Application Type: Full  Date Valid: 13th October 2017
Applicant: Mr Phillip Crawley
Proposal: Construction of 2 no. free range egg laying units and 1 no. 

worker's dwelling (Accompanied by Environmental Impact 
Statement).

Location: Land on the West side
Rempstone Road
Hoton
Leicestershire

Parish: Hoton Ward: The Wolds 
Case Officer: Lewis Marshall Tel No: 01509 634691

This item has been called in to Plans Committee as in the opinion of the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration the application is potentially controversial and of significant public 
interest. 

Description of the Application

The application site is a parcel of agricultural arable land measuring 34 hectares to the west 
of Rempstone Road within the Parish of Hoton and located in countryside in planning policy 
terms. The topography is sloping in a northerly direction towards the Kings Brook and then 
rises again towards the village of Rempstone located within the borough of Rushcliffe. The 
northern site boundary (the Kings Brook) is the borough boundary between Charnwood and 
Rushcliffe. A public right of way runs through the site along the southern edge of the Kings 
Brook (H100). A further public right of way connects to H100 from H90 from the south. There 
is a group of egg laying units at Seagrave Road in Sileby, where the main egg packing 
operation takes place, and a further group at Paudy Lane Walton on the Wolds and a group 
at Six Hills. 

The area around the site is predominantly used for agriculture. The nearest residential 
property within Rempstone is located approximately 700m to the north west. The nearest 
residential dwellings within Hoton are located approximately 500m south from the nearest 
proposed free range unit. 

The site’s north western corner abuts the boundary of the parkland associated with Stanford 
Hall, which is located approximately 500m from Stanford Hall itself (DNRC) a grade II* Listed 
building. Rempstone Hall and Rempstone Church, grade II Listed buildings are located 
approximately 900m to the north.                     


[...]
 or buy nearby.

Loughborough & District Group of the Ramblers Association advises that the positioning of 
the development alongside footpath H100 and the section of H90 running east/west would 
be visually prominent, disrupting the view to the rolling hills to the south. This would be 
detrimental to the enjoyment of users. A hard bound surface to the footpath is requested 
should the application be approved. 

Leicestershire Footpath Association objects to the application stating that the development 
is inappropriate and out of character with the surrounding countryside. It will have a 
significant impact for walkers using footpaths H86 and H90 The visual impact from bridleway 
H88, which runs at a higher level along the southern boundary of the site, will also be 
significant, marring what are currently purely rural views.

There have been 206 letters from 137 different people/addresses through the course of the 
application that have been received, the concerns raised are summarised below:

 Development in the open countryside contrary to local policy
 Impact on landscape
 Impact on Heritage Assets 
 Potential for noise
 Potential for odour
 Gas pollution 
 Impact on wildlife of Kings Brook
 Pollution of ground and local watercourses
 Impact on the enjoyment of and access to the public footpath
 Impact on highway capacity of A60 and A6006
 Impact on highway safety due to speed and narrowness of A60
 Impact on highway safety due to limited visibility 
 Increased risk of avian influenza
 Impact on the residents recovering at DNRC
 Risk of flies and vermin
 Increased noise and pollution from vehicle movements
 Unnecessary agricultural workers dwelling
 Noise during construction 
 Will set precedent for further development of the site
 Animal welfare and cruelty
 No benefits to local people
 Loss of property value

Page 13



 Other locations are more suitable away from residential areas
 Impact on trade to local public houses
 Impact on potential for housing deve
[...]
ture, these would have to be 
considered on their individual merits and within the policy context at that time.  

Concerns have been raised regarding noise during construction. Given the distance from 
residential properties, and the fact that construction would take place during normal working 
hours, it is not considered that disturbance during construction is a material consideration 
in this case. In any event, it is recommended that a construction management plan be 
required by condition, which shall include hours of construction to be agreed with the local 
planning authority. 

The Lead Local Flood Authority have confirmed that the site is within flood zone 1, being at 
low risk of fluvial flooding. However the northern boundary of the site borders flood zone 3, 
being at high risk of flooding.  Leicestershire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority 
(LLFA) advises the Local Planning Authority (LPA) that the proposals are considered 
acceptable and advise permission be granted subject to conditions. 

Conclusion

Decisions on applications need to be made in accordance with the adopted development 
plan policies unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

The method of assessment contained in the Environmental Statement and other 
environmental information is considered sound and robust. The potential significant adverse 
environmental effects have been appropriately addressed and can be adequately mitigated, 
subject to the recommended planning conditions and other pollution control regimes.

The Environmental Impact Statement discusses Odour, Flies, Waste and Vermin, Ammonia 
Deposition and Ecological Impacts. Flood Risk, Drainage and Protection of the Water 
Environment. Highways and Transportation Impacts. Landscape and Heritage Impacts. It 
concludes that none of these considerations would result in significant adverse effect on 

Page 22



health or the environment. It is accepted that the proposal would have a significant effect 
on the
[...]
n Copyright.

Page 30



Item No. 2

Application Reference Number P/19/0574/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 15/03/2019
Applicant: Russo & France
Proposal: Two storey extensions and alterations to dwelling and 

conversion into 5 studio flats (Class C3).
Location: 59 Ashleigh Drive

Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 3HN

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Nanpantan

Case Officer: Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733

This item is referred to Plans Committee at the request of Councillor Smidowicz who objects 
to the loss of a Class C3 dwelling (where there is a shortage of family homes) as this would 
be contrary to the Planning Inspector’s decision in relation to an appeal at No. 39 Ashleigh 
Drive under application reference P/15/1480/2.  There are also concerns about the design 
of the proposal and its amenity impacts, in addition to the lack of car parking and proximity 
to the University.  Increased noise and nuisance are also issues of concern. 

Description of the Application Site

The application site lies on the northern side and at the western end of the street and is 
directly adjacent to the university campus.  A barrier controlled access and egress to the 
university is situated outside the property and restrictions operate on the southern side of 
the street which prohibit on street parking between 0800 and 1800 hours. To the western 
boundary of the application site is a 2m high steel palisade fence beyond which is a 
substantial, approximately 6m high hedgerow providing dense foliage screening of the site 
from within the University grounds. 

The property itself is a detached two storey rendered and tiled dwelling standing in a 
generous plot with a flat roofed garage to the western side. In addition, the dwelling has 
frontage parking for 3 vehicles. The dwelling has previously been extended to the rear with 
a large flat roofed conservatory.  The property is in a neglected and vandalised state.

Description of the Proposals 

The applicat
[...]
 36.12m would be retained between 
the rear elevation and the closest point of No. 60 Mountfields Drive to the rear and this 
distance exceeds the recommended minimum 27.5m separation distance as set out in 
‘Leading in Design’ in terms of the proposed first floor principal windows in Studio Flat 3. In 
addition, there is some intervening landscaping and outbuildings within the garden of No. 
60 Mountfields Drive which may obscure direct views further and it is therefore concluded 
that the degree of additional overlooking/loss of privacy would be limited, given that there 
are already first floor windows in the rear of the existing dwelling and the distances retained.

In term of the impact on No. 57 Ashleigh Drive, this dwelling has a glazed kitchen door and 
lounge window in its rear elevation and a secondary kitchen window in its side elevation and 
stands some 8m further forward of the existing dwelling at No. 59. The orientation of the 
properties, the location of principal windows and the design of the proposed extensions are 
such that significant losses of light or privacy are unlikely to be experienced from occupiers 
of that or other dwellings. 

Although respondents comment that the potential to increase the number of residents at the 
property would result in a loss of privacy, and increased noise and disturbance, this is more 
associated with tenant behaviours or property management issues. 

In terms of the amenities of future occupiers of the units, the building is sited on a large plot 
and the proposal retains sufficient space around it to meet the amenity needs of potential 
occupiers whilst also observing and protecting the amenities of neighbouring dwellings.  
Internally, the size of the units accord with minimum housing space guidelines set out within 
the DCLG standards, although it is recognised 3 of the flats would only meet the smallest 
minimum standards for a 1 bedroom 1 person dwelling. On balance it is considered the 
proposal provides an appropriate standard of accommodation for future occupiers.  It is 
however, acknowledged that Unit 5 within the roof space has been modified because of 
changes made to the roof design.  This has resulted in the removal of the previously 
proposed dormer windows and means that natural light and ventilation would be possible 
only from the proposed roof lights.   Whilst there are no minimum standards of internal light 
embodied within planning legislation or the Council’s development plan policies, the 
consideration of occupier amenity is a finely balanced one.  On this occasion, it is 
considered that, given the gross internal areas of the apartments are within the guidelines 
of the DCLG standards, and the availability of extensive communal outside space, it is 

Page 42



considered that the design of the scheme, on balance, is acceptable in terms of providing a 
satisfactory living environment for the new residents. 

Given the above context, it is considered that the development proposes an appropriate 
standard of design and will have no significant impact on neighbouring residential amenity 
or the amenity of future occupiers. The scheme therefore accords with Policies CS2, EV/1 
and H/17.
  
Car Parking

Concern has been expressed by residents about the impact of the proposal on on-street 
parking in the area, claiming that the proposal would exacerbate the shortage of street 
availability of spaces, to the detriment of highway safety and amenity. The Highway 
Authority has not commented on the application, but standing advice would relate to the 
proposal. 

It is accepted that the provision of 3 car parking spaces to the front of the property falls short 
of the usual standard which recommends the provision of 1.5 spaces per flat, but it is clear 
from the supporting text to Policy TR/18 that these standards represent the appropriate 
maximum provision, indicating there will be circumstances where fewer spaces may be 
acceptable.  The aim of the poli
[...]
y as enshrined in Policy TR/18 of the Borough of 
Charnwood Local Plan. 

Page 43



Bin Storage

Bin storage is sometimes a visual issue when residential properties are subdivided into flats.  
In this case, there is ample space for the storage of bins or a communal larger receptacle 
to the side or rear of the building and this should enable occupants to participate in the usual 
weekly collection service.  There would therefore be no need for bins to be stored on the 
property frontage or pavement although it is acknowledged that this appears to be an issue 
within the street and is a problem which is currently beyond the scope of the planning 
function to improve. Policy CS16 sets out the ways that the Council will encourage 
sustainable design and construction and one of these is supporting developments that 
reduce waste, provide for the suitable storage of waste and allow convenient waste 
collections. The Policy also encourages the effective use of land that has been previously 
developed, provided that it is not of high environmental value and in these respects in 
particular, it is considered that the development accords with Policy CS16.

Conclusion

Decisions on applications need to be made in accordance with the adopted development 
plan policies and the material considerations that support them. 

The main issues to be considered in this case are the design, the impact of the proposed 
rear extensions on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and if the proposed 
accommodation would provide an acceptable level of amenity to future occupiers. On 
balance it is considered the relationship is an acceptable one and the design is acceptable, 
as outlined above. 

It is considered that the shortfall in proposed off-street parking would not result in severe 
harm, given there is some off-site parking provision available, local parking restrictions 
within the immediate vicinity and the sustainable location of the site for alternative 
methods of transport.


[...]
 in any way that would prevent such use.
REASON: To make sure off-street parking is provided and retained, in the 
interests of road safety.

The following advice notes will be attached to a decision

1 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THIS DEVELOPMENT -  
Policies CS1, CS2 and CS3 of the Charnwood Local Plan (2011-2028) Core 
Strategy and Policies EV/1, H/17, and TR/18 of the Borough of Charnwood Local 
Plan have been taken into account in the determination of this application. The 
proposed development complies with the requirements of these policies and there 
are no other material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching a 
decision on this application.

2 Planning permission has been granted for this development because the 
Council has determined that, although representations have been received 
against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-
mentioned policies and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document 'Leading in Design' and, therefore, no harm would arise such as to 
warrant refusal of planning permission.

3 The Local Planning Authority acted pro-actively through positive engagement 
with the applicant during the determination process. This led to improvements 
to the scheme to secure a sustainable form of development in line with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) and in 
accordance with The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Page 45



4 In order to arrange for the delivery of the necessary equipment for participation 
in the refuse and recycling service and to ensure that the properties receive a 
collection service as appropriate, please contact Environmental Services on 
01509 634538 or recycle@charnwood.gov.uk, before the first property is 
completed.

Page 46



This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the 
permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stati
[...]
o 
conditions

03-Jun-2019 Thurmaston

P
age 66



Application
number

Application
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward

P/19/0795/2 Full 55 Ferndale Road
Thurmaston
LE4 8JE

Two storey extension to side and 
rear, single storey extension to rear 
and erection of detached outbuilding 
to rear of dwelling.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

05-Jun-2019 Thurmaston

P/19/0816/2 Full 9 Highway Road
Thurmaston
LE4 8FR

Single storey extension to rear of 
semi-detached dwelling.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

06-Jun-2019 Thurmaston

P/19/0646/2 Advert Consent Horse & Groom
1783 Melton Road
Rearsby 
Leicester 
LE7 4YS

Erection of illuminated and
non-illuminated signs to the exterior 
of the building

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

15-May-2019 Wreake Villages

P/19/0777/2 Householder 18 Homestead Close
Cossington
LE7 4UN

Erection of single storey and two 
storey extensions to front, side and 
rear of dwelling including balconies t 
front and rear elevations.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

05-Jun-2019 Wreake Villages

P
age 67


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Plans 20 June 2019 Item 01 P 17 2070
	Plans 20 June 2019 Item 02 P 19 0574

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee - 20th June 2019
Published - 27th June 2019 

PLANS COMMITTEE
20TH JUNE 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Fryer)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Bentley)
Councillors Bailey, Campsall, Forrest, Grimley, 
Hamilton, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell 
and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader Development Management
Principal Planning Officer (LM)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th May 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

7. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Bailey – a personal interest in application P/17/2070/2 as he 
knew Mr Ford, one of the speakers, in a professional capacity.

When considering application P/19/0574/2, the Chair referred to lobbying 
correspondence that had been sent to members of the Committee from the 
Nanpantan Ward Residents’ Group.  Members of the Committee confirmed that they 
retained an open mind regarding the application.

9. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 and 2 in the appendix to the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  



2 Plans Committee - 20th June 2019
Published - 27th June 2019 

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
applicant and their representative, and representative of a parish council attended the 
meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr P. Cowley (applicant), Mr G. Ford (on behalf of the applicant) and Mr R. 
Eady (on behalf of Hoton Parish Council) in respect of application 
P/17/2070/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Bokor in respect of application P/17/2070/2;
(ii) Councillor Smidowicz in respect of application P/19/0574/2.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/17/2070/2 (Sunrise Poultry Farms Ltd, Land on 
the West Side of Rempstone Road, Hoton), planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration and subject to:

(a) an additional condition requiring the applicant to provide the local planning 
authority with a long term management plan for the landscaping required by 
condition 6 to better ensure that the impact of the development on the 
landscape is reduced;

(b) an additional advice note suggesting that the latest time for deliveries is 
limited to 18.00 hours where possible and the latest time for unit clearance 
operations is limited to 19.00 hours where possible;

2. that, in respect of application P/19/0574/2 (Russo & France, 59 Ashleigh Drive, 
Loughborough):

(a) planning permission be refused, against the recommendation of the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration, for the following reasons:

(i) the design of the proposed development would constitute an 
overdevelopment of the site and, as a result, would be detrimental to 
the residential amenity of future occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to 
policies CS2 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy 
2015 and saved policies EV/1 and H/17 of the Borough of Charnwood 
Local Plan 2004;

(ii) the overdevelopment of the site would result in insufficient parking 
being provided, contrary to saved policy TR/18 of the Borough of 
Charnwood Local Plan 2004;

(b) that officers be given delegated authority to finalise the wording of the 
decision notice.



3 Plans Committee - 20th June 2019
Published - 27th June 2019 

10. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
10th May 2019 to 7th June 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2nd 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


